
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 12TH FEBRUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

1255 HIGH ROAD, WHETSTONE, N20 0EJ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry 
 

Councillors 
 

Caroline Stock 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

Amy Trevethan 
Philip Cohen 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Brian Salinger 
David Longstaff 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Reema Patel 
Tim Roberts 

Laurie Williams 
Kathy Levine 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood– Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

1 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members (if any)  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Walksafe N10 Phase 2 - Colney Hatch Lane Pedestrain and 
Saftey Improvements  
 

13 - 20 

8.   Walksafe N14 - Feasibility Study  
 

21 - 40 

9.   Pollard Road Traffic Management Scheme  
 

41 - 60 

10.   Victoria Road Area Traffic Management Scheme  
 

61 - 88 

11.   Naylor and Birley Road N20 - request for a Controlled Parking 
Zone  
 

89 - 100 

12.   Review of London Cycle Campaign proposed schemes for 
Chipping Barnet  
 

101 - 116 

13.   Matters referred from the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum  
 

 

14.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 

 
15 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Amy Trevethan 
 

Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 October 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Pauline 
Coakely-Webb 

Item 7 – Area Committee 
Budget Allocations. 
 
East Barnet Community 
Festival 
 
Friern Barnet Community 
Library 

Non-Pecuniary Interest as 
Councillor Coakley Webb is 
a trustee of the East Barnet 
Community Festival 

Non-Pecuniary Interest as 
Councillor Coakley Webb is 
a trustee Friern Barnet 
Community Library 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 
7. AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET ALLOCATIONS  

 
The Committee considered the recommendations in the report. The Head of Governance 
introduced the report and provided an overview of the applications and assessments 
process.   
 
The Head of Governance clarified the following points raised by the Committee: 
 
1. Sponsor Councillors 

The report contained some misleading labelling in that not all Councillors listed as 
sponsors of applications were formal sponsors. It was noted that legal advice had 
been received to confirm that all members would have the right to vote on all of the 
applications, regardless of their status as a sponsor.  

 
1. Considering applications that have not passed the due diligence test  

Officers assessed the application against the guidance and conditions of grant and 
on that basis made recommendations to the Committee. Where applications had 
not passed the due diligence test but the Committee was minded to approve them 
there was an element of risk - the ultimate decision rested with the Committee. 

 
The Committee considered each application in turn. The Chairman introduced each 
application and invited discussion by the Committee. Where there were outstanding 
matters which required clarification, Committee Members asked questions of applicants 
present in the meeting, and responses were provided. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 
1. That following consideration of each of the applications the Committee approve/ 

reject the applications as set out Appendix 1 of the minutes. 
2. That the Committee note total funds allocated is £48,796 with the remaining 

£51,204 to be rolled over to the next round of funding. 
 
 

8. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM  
 
There were none. 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.50 p
[...]

n

!W
a
y

!N
u

rs
e
ry

!

S
ch

o
o

l!

P
u

rc
h

a
se

!o
f!

a
!M

in
i!
B

u
s!

A
p

p
li
ca

ti
o

n
!i
s!

fo
r!

a
!g

ra
n

t!
to

!p
u

t!
to

w
a
rd

s!
th

e
!p

u
rc

h
a
se

!o
f!

a
!

m
in

ib
u

s!
fo

r!
th

e
!n

u
rs

e
ry

!

!

£
9

,9
9

9
!

R
E
F
U

S
E
D

!d
u

e
!t

o
!t

h
e

!a
p

p
li
ca

ti
o

n
!f

a
il
in

g
!t

h
e

!c
o

u
n

ci
l’
s!

d
u

e
!

d
il
ig

e
n

ce
!t

e
st

s!
o

r!
co

n
tr

a
v
e
n

in
g

!t
h

e
!c

o
n

d
it

io
n

s!
fo

r!
fu

n
d

in
g
.!

!

!

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report submits the findings of a feasibility study undertaken to consider pedestrian 
safety and crossing facilities for the benefit of the wider community. It puts forward two 
possible zebra crossings and locations for consideration in terms of addressing pedestrian 
and traffic safety concerns within the context of the intervention criteria set by ‘Priorities of 
the Traffic Management Budget’ Cabinet Report of July 2002. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the recommended locations for zebra crossings as 

is shown in drawing 60713-P in Appendix A. 
 

2. That the Committee instructs the Interim Commissioning for Environment to 
progress both crossings to detailed design and implementation stages, 
ensuring consultation and negotiation with stakeholders to include, but not 
limited to Emergency Services, Metropolitan Police, Transport for London 
(London Buses) and all affected stakeholders including utility companies and 
statutory bodies. 

 

 

Chipping Barnet Area Committee  
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  

Walksafe, N10 Phase 2  
Colney Hatch Lane Pedestrian and 
Safety Improvements 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Coppetts Ward 

Status Public  
 

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Conceptual Drawing No. 60713-P 

Officer Contact Details  
highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk 
 
020 8359 3555 

AGEN
[...]
ng the alternatives considered. 

 

 

 

 

Chipping Barnet Area Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  Walksafe N14 Feasibility Study 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Brunswick Park 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Speed Data 
Appendix B – Accident Data 
Appendix C – Pedestrian Survey  
Appendix D – Drawings;  
G/0/4 -area wide 20mph zone – signs only 
G/0/5/1 – Wig Wag part time 20mph speed limit at school times 
only – Option 1 
G/0/5/2 – Wig Wag part time 20mph speed limit at school times 
only – Option 2 
G/0/9 – General Arrangement 

Officer Contact Details  

Email: highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 8359 3555 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

21



Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the intention to address traffic management 

concerns in the WalkSafe N14 area. 
 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic 
calming. 
 

3. The Committee decide whether or not vertical traffic calming features should 
be introduced; 
 

4. That the Committee decides which a combination of measurers be designed 
and introduced, namely: 

(i) The introduction of an advisory 20mph speed limit over a limited 
extent outside the school complemented by wig-wag signs as shown 
in G/0/4, or  

(ii) The introduction of a statutory 20mph speed limit over a wider area 
shown on G/0/5/02, 

a. New pedestrian crossings on Chase Way and Hampden Way as indicated 
on drawings G/0/9, and 

b. The introduction of a raised table as indicated on drawings G/0/9. 
 

5. That , subject to a preferred measures being chosen, the Interim 

Commissioning Director for to proceed with commissioning a detailed design 

and associated public consultation with a view to implementation when 

resources are in place and following liaison with local ward members. 

 
6. That the Committee recommends post-implementation monitoring of any 

completed measures. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
[...]
leigh Road/Russell Lane 
and Myddleton Park/Queens Avenue. 
 
This report also informs the Area Committee of the reasons for the proposed traffic 
management options considered. 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee notes the intention to address traffic management concerns 
on Pollard Road; 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic calming 
3. The Committee decide whether or not vertical traffic calming features should be 

introduced on Pollard Road; 

4. Subject to a preferred option being chosen, the Interim Commissioning Director 
for Environment to proceed with commissioning a detailed design and associated 
public consultation with a view to implementation when resources are in place 
and following liaison with local ward members. 

 

Chipping Barnet Area Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  
Pollard Road Traffic Management 
Scheme 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment  

Wards Oakleigh Ward 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Figure 1 - Accident plot for 5 year records 
Figure 2 - Pedestrian Survey Analysis   
Drawing Nos CS75844/04/Option 1, 2 & 3. 
 

Officer Contact Details  

Lisa Wright, Traffic and Development Manager,  Traffic and 
Development  –Telephone 020 8359 3555 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

41



 
OPTION 1  

• Priority narrowings along Pollard Road incorporating pedestrian crossing 
facilities; 

• Uncontrolled crossing facilities at the Oakleigh Road North and Myddleton Park 
junctions. 

• Waiting Restrictions at the Pollard Road junctions 

• Raising the central dome on the mini-roundabout at the junction with Oakleigh 
Road North. 

 
OPTION 2  

• Speed cushions incorporating pedestrian crossing facilities; 

• Uncontrolled crossing facilities at the Oakleigh Road North and Myddleton Park 
junctions. 

• Waiting Restrictions at the Pollard Road junctions; 

• Raising the central dome on the mini-roundabout at the junction with Oakleigh 
Road North. 

 
OPTION 3  

• One-way system along Pollard Road in westerly direction, supported by speed 
cushion and incorporating pedestrian crossing facilities; 

• Uncontrolled crossing facilities at the Oakleigh Road North and Myddleton Park 
junctions. 

• Waiting Restrictions at the Pollard Road junctions; 

• Raising the central dome on the mini-roundabout at the junction with Oakleigh 
Road North. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 A Petition was reported to the June 2014 Chipping Barnet’s Resident Forum 

requesting Traffic Control on Pollard Road.  Issues raised at the Forum 
included the high volume of vehicles using the road as a cut through from 
Oakleigh Road/Russell Lane to Myddleton Park/Queens Avenue, high volume 
of speeding vehicles, residents safety while entering and exiting, vehicles 
parked on the road side and non-resident vehicles abandoned for long 
periods of time. The residents have put forward the following suggestions: 

• Restrict access at both ends of Pollard Road by narrowing the exit and 
entry points and in the same scheme introduce a pinch point at the 
centre of Pollard Road; 

• Consider a 20mph speed limit; 

• Introduce a similar arrangement to the one currently on Goldsmith 
Road, N11; and 

• A weight restriction to be introduced on the road to help remove heavy 
goods vehicles, buses and coaches. 

1.1 The London Borough of Barnet commissioned a Traffic Management Study to 
address the concerns of local residents and Councillors by proposing options 
to reduce danger from through traffic with minimal adverse effects on overall 

42



traffic flows. This study has assessed the existing arrangements on site, 
analysed accident data, undertaken traffic speed and volume data collection 
and undertaken pedestrian movement and crossing surveys.  The preferred 
option will be included in the 2015/16 Local Implementation Programme (LIP) 
programme which was agreed by the January 2015 Environment Committee. 
 

1.2 Pollard Road is on avera
[...]
0 East Barnet Road (S), 
Warwick Close, Victoria Close, Margaret Road (E and W), Park Road, Glyn Avenue, Albert 
Road and A110 East Barnet Road (N). 
 
This report also informs the Area Committee of the reasons for the proposed traffic 
management options considered. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the intention to address traffic management concerns 

on Victoria Road, Margaret Road and the targeted junction locations with A110 
East Barnet Road (S), Warwick Close, Victoria Close, Margaret Road (E and W), 
Park Road, Glyn Avenue, Albert Road and A110 East Barnet Road (N); 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic 
calming; 

3. The Committee decide whether or not vertical traffic calming features should be 
re-introduced on Victoria Road (as detailed in Option 2); 

 

Chipping Barnet Area Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  
Victoria Road Area Traffic 
Management Scheme 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Chipping Barnet 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Accident plot for 5 year record (Figure 1) 
Pedestrian Survey Summary Diagrams (Figures 2 – 4) 
Outline design drawings: Options 1, 2 and 3 (Figure 5, 7 and 
9) 

Officer Contact Details  

Email: highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 8359 3555 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

61



 

 

4. Subject to a preferred option being chosen, the Interim Commissioning Director 
for Environment to proceed with commissioning a detailed design and associated 
public consultation with a view to implementation when resources are in place 
and following liaison with local ward members. 
Option 1 (Figure 5) 

• Pedestrian improvements on Victoria Road; 

• 7.5T Weight Limit Order on Victoria Road; 
• One-way system on Victoria Road, south to North-west between 

Victoria Close and Park Road to include Margaret Road; 

• Mini-roundabout at the junction of Victoria Road/Park Road; 

• Improved visibility at the junction of Alexander Close; 

• Improved visibility at the Victoria Road/East Barnet Road junction. 
 

Option 2 (Figure 7) 
• Pedestrian improvements on Victoria Road; 
• 7.5T Weight Limit Order on Victoria Road; 
•20mph Limit covering the full length of Victoria Road, Margaret Road 

East and West and the southern section of Park Road from its 
junction with Crescent Road. (The 20mph zone will be self-enforcing 

utilising a series of asphalt speed cushions One-way system on the 
eastern length of Margaret Road and the southern link of Park Road 
from the Crescent Road junction; 

• Mini-roundabout at the junction of Victoria Road/Park Road; 
• Improved visibility at the junction of Alexander Close; 
• Improved visibility at the Victoria Road/East Barnet Road junction. 
 

Option 3 (Figure 9) 
• Pedestrian improvements on Victoria Road; 
• 7.5T Weight Limit Order on Victoria Road; 
• 20mph Limit covering the full length of Victoria Road, Margaret Road 

East and West and the southern section of Park Road from its 
junction with Crescent Road (No speed cushions); 

• One-way system on Victoria Road, south to North-west between 
Victoria Close and Park Road to include Margaret Road; 

• Mini-roundabout at the junction of Victoria Road/Park Road; 
• Improved visibility at the junction of Alexander Close; 
• Improved visibility at the Victoria Road/East Barnet Road junction. 

 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Concerns have been raised by local residents and Councillors regarding 

vehicle speeds, pedestrian safety, rat running and inappropriately sized 
vehicles on Victoria Road. There are local concerns regarding the lack of 
formalised pedestrian crossing points, particularly in relation to the use by 
school pupils.  
 

1.2 The London Borough of Barnet commissioned a Traffic Management Study to 
address the concerns of local residents and Councillors by proposing options 
to reduce the danger from through traffic with minimal adverse effects on 
overall traffic flows and to improve pedestrian movements. This study has 

62



 

 

assessed the existing arrangements on site, analysed accident data, 
undertaken traffic speed and volume data collection and undertaken 
pedestrian usage and crossing counts.  The preferred option will be included 
in the 2015/16 Local Implementation Programme (LIP) which was agreed by 
the January 2015 Environment Committee. 
 

1.3 Victoria Road is an urban two lane single carriageway subject to a 30mph 
speed limit with footways to both sides, bounded (for the most part) by private 
housing with the carriageway typically measuring 5.7m wide. The studied 
section of Victoria Road is approximately 750m in length and incorporates 
junctions with A110 East Barnet Road (S), Warwick Close, Victoria Close, 
Margaret Road (E and W), Park Road, Glyn Avenue, Albert Road and A110 
East Barnet Road to the north western end.  There is also a pedestrian 
footpath intersecting Victoria Road, to the east of the Albert Road junction, 
that links with an adjacent park that is used extensively by pupils travelling to 
and from a local comprehensive school (JCoSS). There is extensive on street 
parking along the majority of Victoria Road that narrows the useable 
carriageway width to a single lane over most of its length.  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Following site observations and desktop analysis of the five year accident 
record, vehicle speed and volume data and the pedestrian survey, a number 
of options have been developed to mitigate the concerns of local residents 
and Councillors and address the findings of the study. 
 

2.2 During the five year period between 1 May 2009 and 30 April 2014 there were 
five recorded personal injury accidents as shown in the following table and 
detailed on the accident plot attached as Figure 1 of this report:  

 

Year Fatal Serious Slight Total 
01/05/09 – 31/12/09 0 0 2 2 

2010 0 0 1 1 

2011 0 0 1 1 

2012 0 0 0 0 

2013 0 1 0 1 
01/01/14 – 30/04
[...]
xander Close junction, visibility will be improved slightly to the 
left by removing the existing foliage and carriageway markings will define 
the limit of the junction.  

 

2.9.5 Towards the western end of Victoria Road there is a need for a pedestrian 
crossing in the vicinity of the footpath intersection that is widely used by 
school pupils. Due to the large number of off carriageway drives, there is 
limited space for a pedestrian crossing location. Further discussion with 
LBB will be required to provide a crossing at this location.  

 

2.9.6 Visibility will be improved slightly at the Victoria Road/A110 E Barnet Road 
mini roundabout junction by pulling the give way line forward. It should be 
noted that hoardings around the site boundary on the south eastern side of 
the junction further reduce intervisibility at the junction and should be 
removed at the earliest opportunity.  

 

2.9.7 The estimated construction cost of Option 1 (Figure 6) is £47,793 (based 
on prices contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC 
Northwest1) and is exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design 
or statutory undertakers mitigation works. 

 
2.10 Option 2 (Figure 7)  

 
2.10.1 Option 2 incorporates the narrowing of the Victoria Road (S) junction with 

A110 E Barnet Road to reduce the width of road pedestrians have to 
cross. Pedestrians will be further assisted with dropped kerbs, blister 
tactile paving and a central pedestrian refuge.  The tightening of the corner 
radii should deter larger vehicles from using Victoria Road as a rat run 
which is reinforced with a 7.5T weight limit order (and associated Except 
for Access sign) for the length of Victoria Road with associated gateway 
and advanced signing at the major junctions.  
 

2.10.2 There is a proposed 20mph zone for covering the full length of Victoria 
Road, Margaret Road (East and West) and the southern section of Park 
Road from its junction with Crescent Road. The 20mph zone will be s
[...]
trians have to 
cross. Pedestrians will be further assisted with dropped kerbs, blister 
tactile paving and a central pedestrian refuge.  The tightening of the corner 
radii should deter larger vehicles from using Victoria Road as a rat run 
which is reinforced with a 7.5T weight limit order (and associated Except 
for Access sign) for the length of Victoria Road with associated gateway 
and advanced signing at the major junctions.  
 

2.11.2 There is a proposed 20mph limit covering the full length of Victoria Road, 
Margaret Road (East and West) and the southern section of Park Road 
from its junction with Crescent Road.  

 

2.11.3 There is a proposed one way system south to northwest bound between 
Victoria Close and Park Road that also incorporates the eastern length of 
Margaret Road. No Entry and One Way signing will inform drivers/riders of 
the layout on Victoria Road and Margaret Road.  

 

2.11.4 There is a proposed mini roundabout at the junction of Victoria Road and 
Park Road with a tightening of the north eastern corner radius to reduce 
potential left turns from Park Road against the one way system.  

 

2.11.5 At the Alexander Close junction, visibility will improved slightly to the left by 
removing the existing foliage and carriageway markings will define the limit 
of the junction.  

 

2.11.6 Towards the western end of Victoria Road there is a need for a pedestrian 
crossing in the vicinity of the footpath intersection that is widely used by 

69



 

 

school pupils. Due to the large number of off carriageway drives, there is 
limited space for a pedestrian crossing location. There is a proposed 
development in the local area which may have a direct bearing on the 
provision of a crossing under a Section 106 agreement. Further discussion 
with LBB will be required to provide a crossing at this location.  

 

2.11.7 Visibility will be improved slightly at the Victoria Road/A110 East Barnet 
Road mini roundabout junction by pulling the giv
[...]
ysis be brought back to the 

next appropriate committee meeting for consideration, with a decision on any further 
action to be taken at that point. 

 
This report summarises progress made to date, and asks the Chipping Barnet Area 
Committee to decide how Officers should progress. 
 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee note the details contained within this report and approve the 
following: 
 

1. That the details and results of the Totteridge Ward Councillors’ 
consultation exercise is noted. 

2. That having noted the details and results of the Totteridge Ward 
Councillors’ consultation exercise, that the Committee is asked to decide 
whether: 
 

(a) Officers should carry out an informal consultation with a view to 
reporting back the result of the consultation to a future meeting of 
this Committee; or 

(b) Officers should progress to a statutory consultation on a 
proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for Naylor Road, Birley 
Road and Hayward Road, the layout of which is set out in 
Appendix B to this report. 

 
3. That, subject to the decision made in 2. above, that the results of the 

informal consultation referred to in 2a above be brought back to a future 
meeting of this Committee for consideration, and for a decision on how to 
proceed. 
 

4. That, subject to the decision made in 2. above, that subject to no 
objections being received to the statutory consultation referred to in 2b 
above, that Officers introduce the CPZ through the making of the relevant 
Traffic Management Orders;  

 

5. That subject to the decision made in 2. above, any unresolved material 
objections to the statutory consultation referred to in 2b above, are 
reported back to a future meeting of this Committee for consideration, and 
for a decision on how to proceed. 
 

 
 
 

90



 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on progress made to date 

following the Chipping Barnet Area Environment Sub-Committee’s decision 
[...]
ake cycle provision on the western verge.  Alternative routeing onward towards 
Potters Bar via Kitts End Road may be preferable to trying to treat the A1000. 
 

116


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	Appendix 1 - Budget Allocation - Decision Table

	7 Walksafe N10 Phase 2 - Colney Hatch Lane Pedestrain and Saftey Improvements
	Appendix A Conceptual Drawing No. 60713-P

	8 Walksafe N14 - Feasibility Study
	Appendix A - Speed Data
	Appendix B - Accident Data
	Appendix C Œ Pedestrian Survey
	Appendix D - Drawings

	9 Pollard Road Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendecies

	10 Victoria Road Area Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendcies  - Victoria Road

	11 Naylor and Birley Road N20 - request for a Controlled Parking Zone
	Appendix A Œ Copy of Totteridge Ward Councillors™ consultation document
	Appendix B Œ Drawing Number 22014_001 - Proposed CPZ layout

	12 Review of London Cycle Campaign proposed schemes for Chipping Barnet
	Appendix A Œ  Chipping Barnet Area LCC proposals Review




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 

 
12 February 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Amy Trevethan 
 

Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 be agreed as a correct record 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

7. WALKSAFE N10 PHASE 2 - COLNEY HATCH LANE PEDESTRAIN AND SAFTEY 
IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The committee received the Officer’s report and having heard oral representations from 
Sarah Parner;   
 
RESOLVED – 
  

1. That the Committee note the recommended locations for zebra crossings as 
shown in drawing 60713-P in Appendix A. 

 
2. That the Interim Commissioning for Environment progress both crossings to 

detailed design and implementation stages, ensuring consultation and negotiation 



 

2 

with stakeholders to include, but not limited to Emergency Services, Metropolitan 
Police, Transport for London (London Buses) and all affected stakeholders 
including utility companies and statutory bodies.  

 
8. WALKSAFE N14 - FEASIBILITY STUDY  

 
The committee received the Officer’s report and heard oral representations from Cait 
O'Riordan and Daniel Hope. 
 
Councillor Ioannidis moved a motion, that was seconded, to amend recommendation 4 
(ii) to so that it cited the correct drawing in the agenda papers to read:   
 
(ii) The introduction of a statutory 20mph speed limit over a wider area shown on 
G/0/5/01 G/0/4 (instead of the incorrectly cited G/0/5/01) 
 
(b) The introduction of a raised table on the junction between Chase Way and Cecil Way 
instead of the proposed raised table at the junction with The Woodlands and Cecil Way. 
 
The Committee agreed and the motion was therefore carried. 
 
The committee voted on the options set out under recommendation 4. The committee 
voted on Option 4 (i) (G/0/5/2) as follows 
 
For: 6 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 
The Chairman and other members present noted their displeasure at the confusion 
caused by the Officer’s agenda recommendations citing drawing reference numbers 
which did not align with the actual drawing numbers in the agenda pages.   
  
The motion was therefore carried. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  

3. That the Committee notes the intention to address traffic management concerns in 
the WalkSafe N14 area.  

 
4. That the Committee be mindful of the Council’s current approach to traffic 

calming.  
 

5. That the Committee approve:  
 

(i) The introduction of an advisory 20mph speed limit over a limited extent 
outside the school complemented by wig-wag signs as shown in G/0/5/2. 
 

a) New pedestrian (Zebra) crossings on Chase Way and Hampden Way as 
indicated on drawings G/0/9  

b) The introduction of a raised table on Chase Way and Cecil Way (instead of the 
originally recommended raised table at The Woodlands and Cecil Way) 

 



 

3 

6. That the Interim Commissioning Director for to proceed with commissioning a 
detailed design and associated public consultation with a view to implementation 
when resources are in place and following liaison with local ward members.  

 
7. That the Committee notes that officer will go out to public consultation with the 

option approved. 
 
 

9. POLLARD ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME  
 
The committee received the Officer’s report and having heard oral representations from 
Conor McStravick and from Councillor Brian Salinger 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Committee note the intention to address traffic management concerns on 
Pollard Road; 
 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic calming 
 

3. The Committee decide to introduce vertical traffic calming features on Pollard 
Road; 
 

4. That the Committee approve:  
OPTION 2  

• Speed cushions incorporating pedestrian crossing facilities;  

• Uncontrolled crossing facilities at the Oakleigh Road North and Myddleton 
Park junctions. 

• Waiting Restrictions at the Pollard Road junctions; 

• Raising the central dome on the mini-roundabout at the junction with Oakleigh 
Road North. 

 
5. That the Interim Commissioning Director for Environment proceed with 

commissioning a detailed design and associated public consultation with a view to 
implementation when resources are in place and following liaison with local ward 
members. 

 
 

10. VICTORIA ROAD AREA TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME  
 
The committee received the Officer’s report and having heard oral representations from 
Hanna Blond Thurlow and Cate Fairbanks  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Committee notes the intention to address traffic management concerns 
on Victoria Road, Margaret Road and the targeted junction locations with A110 
East Barnet Road (S), Warwick Close, Victoria Close, Margaret Road (E and W), 
Park Road, Glyn Avenue, Albert Road and A110 East Barnet Road (N);  
 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic calming;  
 



 

4 

3. The Committee decide to introduce vertical traffic calming features should be re-
introduced on Victoria Road (as detailed in Option 2);  
 

4. That the Committee approve:  
Option 2 (Figure 7)  

• Pedestrian improvements on Victoria Road;  

• 7.5T Weight Limit Order on Victoria Road;  

• 20mph Limit covering the full length of Victoria Road, Margaret Road East 
and West and the southern section of Park Road from its junction with 
Crescent Road. (The 20mph zone will be self-enforcing utilising a series of 
asphalt speed cushions One-way system on the eastern length of Margaret 
Road and the southern link of Park Road from the Crescent Road junction; 

• Mini-roundabout at the junction of Victoria Road/Park Road; 

• Improved visibility at the junction of Alexander Close;  

• Improved visibility at the Victoria Road/East Barnet Road junction. 
 

5. That the Interim Commissioning Director for Environment proceed with 
commissioning a detailed design and associated public consultation with a view to 
implementation when resources are in place and following liaison with local ward 
members 

 
11. NAYLOR,  HAYWARD AND BIRLEY ROAD N20 - REQUEST FOR A 

CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE  
 
The committee received the Officer’s report and having heard oral representations from 
David Carnac and Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

6. That the Committee note the details and results of the Totteridge Ward 
Councillors’ consultation exercise.  
 

7. That the Committee decide that Officers should progress to a statutory 
consultation on a proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for Naylor Road, Birley 
Road and Hayward Road, the layout of which is set out in Appendix B to this 
report and note that   the Consultation should read Monday – Sunday 
 

8. That that subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation 
referred to above, that Officers introduce the CPZ through the making of the 
relevant Traffic Management Orders;  
 

9. That any unresolved material objections to the statutory consultation referred to 
above, are reported back to a future meeting of this Committee for consideration, 
and for a decision on how to proceed. 

 
12. REVIEW OF LONDON CYCLE CAMPAIGN PROPOSED SCHEMES FOR 

CHIPPING BARNET  
 
The committee having received the Officer’s report and the accompanying 
supplementary information; 
 
RESOLVED – 



 

5 

 
1. That the Committee note the contents of the report.  

 
2. That officer’s return to the next meeting with visual presentation of the cycling 

proposals being considered for implementation.  
 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 


